

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Texas,  
*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (DKT. 12)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Defendant’s Response to Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Dkt. 12) ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Index of Authorities ..... iv

Argument ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate Likelihood of Success on the Merits. .... 1

    A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on their  
    First Amendment Claim. .... 2

        1. The Platforms Are Common Carriers. .... 2

        2. H.B. 20 Prohibits Viewpoint Discrimination and Nothing More. .... 10

        3. Automatically Applied Engagement Algorithms Are Not Speech. .... 14

        4. To the Extent the Platforms’ Engagement Algorithms Discriminating Against  
        Viewpoint Are Speech, They Are Commercial Speech that H.B. 20 Constitutionally  
        Regulates. .... 18

        5. H.B. 20 is a Content Neutral Statute that Survives Any Level of Scrutiny. .... 21

        6. H.B. 20’s Disclosure Requirements are Constitutional for Additional Reasons ..... 25

II. Vagueness and Overbreadth ..... 26

    A. H.B. 20 is Facially Valid. .... 26

    B. H.B. 20 is Constitutional As Applied to the Platforms. .... 29

    C. H.B. 20 is not Overbroad. .... 29

III. H.B. 20 is Not Preempted by Section 230. .... 30

IV. Plaintiffs are Unlikely to Succeed on their Commerce Clause Claim. .... 34

    A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine Applies Only When that Power is  
    Actually Dormant, Not When, As Here, Congress Has Acted. .... 34

    B. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Apply to H.B. 20 Because, At Most,  
    H.B. 20 Only Indirectly Regulates Speech. .... 36

    C. The Expansion of the Commerce Power to Enable Congress to Regulate Speech  
    Does Not Mean that Courts Enjoy an Equally Expanded Power to Suppress a State  
    Statute Protecting Speech. .... 37

    D. The Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claims Prove Too Much, as Those  
    Arguments Would Leave Social Media Platforms Outside the Reach of Any State. .... 38

    E. In the Alternative, Even if the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine Were to Apply,  
    H.B. 20 Would Not Violate It. .... 38

V. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Are Unlikely to Succeed on that Basis. .... 44

VI. Any Proper Preliminary Injunction that Issues Requires Severability.....45

VII. Plaintiffs Fail to Show Irreparable Injury..... 48

VIII. The Balance of Equities Favors The Enforcement of H.B. 20, And An Injunction  
Would Undermine The Public Interest. .... 49

Conclusion ..... 50

**Certificate of Service** ..... 51

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Texas Cases**

*Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Trawick*,  
 4 S.W. 567 (1887) ..... 8

*Humble Pipe Line Co. v. State*,  
 2 S.W.2d 1018 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1928, writ ref’d) ..... 8

**Texas Statutes**

H.B. 20 § 8(a) ..... 46

H.B. 20 § 8(b) ..... 46

H.B. 20 § 8(c) ..... 46

H.B. 20 § 8(d) ..... 46

H.B. 20 § 8(e) ..... 46

H.B. 20 § 8(f) ..... 46

H.B. 20 ..... passim

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052 ..... 11, 23

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006 ..... 12

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006 (b) ..... 49

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002 ..... 32

Tex. Labor Code § 21.001 ..... 25

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 111.011 ..... 8

**Federal Cases**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
 517 U.S. 484 (1996) ..... 19, 20

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
 480 U.S. 678 (1987) ..... 46

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
 532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 31

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott*,  
 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 40, 43

*American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki*,  
 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 42, 44

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
 575 U.S. 320 (2015) ..... 31

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.*,  
 546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 47

*Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.*,  
 294 U.S. 511 (1935) ..... 42

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. At Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	18, 30
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	39, 40, 42, 45
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	25
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	31, 32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	30
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	26
<i>Crampton v. Weizenbaum</i> , No. A-16-CA-00959-SS, 2017 WL 5474020 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 757 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22, 26
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	10, 48
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	43, 44
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	30
<i>Foley v. Univ. of Houston Sys.</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 905 (W.D. Tex. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	30

*Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett*,  
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 29

*Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 39, 41, 42

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....34

*Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.*,  
452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 24

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 28

*Hughes v. Oklahoma*,  
441 U.S. 322 (1979) ..... 40

*Illusions—Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen*,  
482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 24

*In re Cao*,  
619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*Lauder, Inc. v. City of Houston, Tex.*,  
751 F. Supp. 2d 920 (S.D. Tex. 2010), aff’d sub nom. *Lauder, Inc. v. City of Houston, Tex.*,  
670 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Leavitt v. Jane L.*,  
518 U.S. 137 (1996)..... 46

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....34

*Leibowitz v. City of Mineola, Tex.*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 26

*Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.*,  
447 U.S. 27 (1980) ..... 44, 48

*Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 48

*Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner*,  
407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....7

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*,  
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....3

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) ..... 22

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....19, 20

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
515 U.S. 70 (1995) ..... 48

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....32

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*,  
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 26

*Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*,  
 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....27

*New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
 487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 30

*New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. Of Health*,  
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 26

*New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Bd. Of Health*,  
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22

*Olcott v. Fond du Lac County*,  
 83 U.S. 678 (1872).....25

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
 -- U.S.--, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....5, 24

*Penry v. Lynaugh*,  
 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....19, 29

*Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh*,  
 538 U.S. 644 (2003) ..... 42

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm’n*,  
 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....18

*Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co.*,  
 154 U.S. 1 (1894) .....25

*Prune Yard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins*,  
 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....8, 19

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 11, 22

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....23, 30

*Romero-Barcelo*,  
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 50

*Sabri v. United States*,  
 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....27

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 46

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....34

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 143A.007-008.....34

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... passim

*U.S. v. O’Brien*,  
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 24

*United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....40, 41  
*United States Telecom Ass'n v. Fed. Communications Comm'n*,  
 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....3  
*United States v. Lopez*,  
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....36  
*United States v. Morrison*,  
 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....36  
*United States v. Paradise*,  
 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....25  
*United States v. Raines*,  
 362 U.S. 17 (1960) ..... 28  
*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....27  
*Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....18  
*W. Union Tel. Co. v. James*,  
 162 U.S. 650 (1896)..... 8  
*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 29  
*Whitaker v. Livingston*,  
 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013).....1  
*Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.*,  
 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....10  
*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 1, 49, 50  
*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 22, 26

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C.A. § 7a-3..... 28  
 29 U.S.C. § 621-634 .....25  
 42 U.S.C. § 12101.....25  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....25  
 47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... passim  
 47 U.S.C. § 230 (c)(1) ..... 9  
 47 U.S.C.A. § 230(c)(2)(a) .....35  
 47 U.S.C.A. § 230(c)(2)(A) .....32  
 47 U.S.C.A. § 230(e)(3) ..... 34, 35  
 47 U.S.C.A. § 555a ..... 9  
 47 USC § 521(4) ..... 9



Honest Ads Act, S. 1989, 115th Cong. § 7 (2017) ..... 20  
 Pub. L. No. 104-104 (1996) § 551(b) (1) Amendment to 47 USCA § 303.....33  
 TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996, PL 104-104, February 8, 1996, 110 Stat 56.....33

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

*About public and protected Tweets*, Twitter ..... 6  
 Adam Candebub & Eugene Volokh, *Interpreting 47 U.S.C. § 230(C)(2)*, Journal of Free Speech Law, 179 (2021).....32  
 Adam Candebub, *Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230*, 22 Yale J.L. & Tech. 391, 395-96 (2020) .....5  
 Best, Joseph, *Signposts Turn to Twitter Posts: Modernizing the Public Forum Doctrine and Preserving Free Speech in the Era of New Media*, 53 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 273, 291 (2021)..... 6  
 Brian Stelter, *Twitter’s Jack Dorsey: ‘We are not’ discriminating against any political viewpoint*, CNN, Aug. 20, 2018 ..... 13  
 Derek E. Empie, *The Dormant Internet: Are State Regulations of Motor Vehicle Sales by Manufacturers on the Information Superhighway Obstructing Interstate and Internet Commerce?*, 18 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 827, 834 (2002)..... 42  
 Eugene Volokh, *Trump has a point: Facebook’s policing of speech is ominous*, Washington Post, Jul. 15, 2021 .....25  
*Facebook, Google and Twitter: Examining the Content Filtering Practices of Social Media Giants: Hearing Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 115th Cong. 2 (2018) (statement of Nick Pickles, Senior Strategist, Public Policy, Twitter, Inc.) .....14  
 Garofalo, Pat, *Facebook’s tax breaks are thoroughly undeserved*, NBC News, May 13, 2019.....5  
 Henry Farrell, *Mark Zuckerberg Runs a Nation-State, and he’s the King*, Vox, Apr. 10, 2018 ..... 6  
 Jack Nicas, *Why can’t the social networks stop fake accounts?*, Dec. 8, 2020 (<https://nyti.ms/3C8Yi5l>) (last visited 11/12/2021) .....7  
 James Wilson, State House Yard Speech (Oct. 6, 1787), *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition*, ed., John P. Kaminski, et al, at <http://rotunda.upress.virginia.edu/founders/RNCN-02-02-02-0002-0002-0018>. .....37  
 Jesselyn Cook, *YouTube Is A Pedophile’s Paradise*, Huffington Post UK, Mar. 21, 2020.....19  
 Josh Constine, *Facebook Changes Mission Statement to ‘Bring the World Closer Together,’* TechCrunch, Jun. 22, 2017 .....21  
 Kaley Leetaru, *What Does It Mean For Social Media Platforms To "Sell" Our Data?* Forbes, Dec. 15, 2018 .....19  
 Kate Losse, *I was Zuckerberg’s speechwriter. “Companies over countries” was his early motto*, Vox (Nov. 21, 2021, 11:44 PM) .....38

Katie Benner, Glenn Thrush and Mike Isaac, *Facebook Engages in Housing Discrimination With Its Ad Practices, U.S. Says*, New York Times, Mar. 28, 2019 ..... 20

Kerri A. Thompson, *Commercial Clicks: Advertising Algorithms As Commercial Speech*, 21 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 1019, 1031 (2019)..... 16

Michela Del Vicario et al., *The Spreading of Misinformation Online*, 113 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Scis. U.S. Am. 554, 558 (2016)..... 20

Paul Bischoff, Inside a Facebook bot farm, May 10, 2021 (<https://bit.ly/3Fes0Yz>) (last visited 11/12/2021).....7

Philip M. Napoli, Sanford Sch. of Pub. Policy, & Robyn Caplan, Data & Soc'y Research Inst., *When Media Companies Insist They're Not Media Companies and Why It Matters for Communications Policy*, Sept. 30, 2016 ..... 17

Ravi Somaiya, *How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism*, The New York Times, Oct. 27, 2014..... 17

Rupert Neate, *Extremists Made £250,000 from Ads for UK Brands on Google, Say Experts*, Guardian, Mar. 17, 2017..... 19

Ryan Mac, *Internal Alarm, Public Shrugs: Facebook's Employees Dissect Its Election Role*, NY Times, Oct. 22, 2021..... 20

Sang Ah Kim, *Social Media Algorithms: Why You See What You See*, 2 Geo. L. Tech. Rev. 147 (2017) ..... 16

Sebenius, Alyza, *Should Facebook Ads Be Regulated Like TV Commercials?*, The Atlantic, Sept. 14, 2017 ..... 20

*Stifling Free Speech: Technological Censorship and the Public Discourse: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 116th Cong. 1 (2019) ..... 14

University of Texas at Austin Nondiscrimination Policy, Operating Procedure 3-3020.....25

*What is public information on Facebook?*, Facebook.com ..... 6
